877-5213

FOBERT

Raal Estate Ltd.

200 Guelph Street
Gaorgetown, Ontaric

EXCELLENCE AWARD
IN CUSTOMER RELATIONS

Home Newspaper of Halton Hills — Since 1866

Hé’pigg Hands major be:ieﬁ_c_ia__ry )
- Grants committee

doles out $450,000

By CIIR1S AAGAARD
Herald Staff Wriier

Halton Helping Hands
(HFIH), the group which help-
ed Jaunch ActiVan, Hallon
Hills" transporiation service
for physically handicapped
residents, received -a major
chunk of the reglon's soclal
services grants as opproved by
the Halion's health and social
services commliiiee,

While the $453,870 grant total
(about $14,000 less than 1985's
figure) reached by the
coramittee after numercus
culs last weelk will be reviewed
by the town’s regional council

- have

next Wednesday, HHH is
expecied to receive all but §991
of $58,001 it requested.

North Haltan HHE rep Barb
Stevens told The Herald Fri-
day that the reglon’s generosi-
ty in a reflection of the group's
volunteer efforis which, over
the winter, have ensured that
viderly residents and shut-ins
d their sidewalks and
driveways cleared.

HHH is currently Jooking for
hardimen Lo help senlors cope
with problems around the
house.

The grani represents about a
41 per cent increase over Lhe

Time to beware
watery hazards

Last apring. several Onlario sehool children drowned
in swollen rivers and creeks, Ii shoaid nol have happened.

This year, if we make kids aware of local spring water
hazards, we may not see those ugly siatlsties agaln.

Stress thede pelnts with your chlldren: river and creek
beds are nol safe piaces to ploy-nor are lee surfaces, no
inatller how safe they may seem. Culverts and areas uander
bridge: are dangeroo: and can suddenly food wilhoul
warning. Know t(he dangers of your neighbarhood...and
abway know exacily where your children are playing. March
1410 20 ks Red Cross Spring Waler Awareness Week. J2elp us

heep kids oul of cold water.

Georgelown and district schools making a requesi will
be vislted with a [llm presentaloa end hand-guis about Ice

safely.

MP anticipated move

Bra mpluﬁﬁm-geinwn MP John McDermld was among -

members of

pariiament who urged the House of Commons

carly last week tw npﬁinl o woman tq the Supreme Court of

Canada. Although

beral MPa routlnely denied Mr.

McDetmld's motion the unapimouws conserd needed for
debate March 1, Prime Minister Pierre Trudeau appainted

Bertha Wilson of the Ontarto Court of A
ninc-member Supreme Courl Thuraday, Mr.
House that no woman had ever been

poinied out in |

al to the
cDermid had

appointed to the fedetal Supreme Court, allhough many
women had served wilh distinclion on provineial Supreme
Courts.. Modam Justice Wilson, 58, replaces Mr. Justice
Roland Mariland, who retired las! month, when he reached
75, the mandatory age of retlrement.

L] L
High speed police chase
A young man apolled commilting a minor Iraffic
violation on Sidercad 22 east of Limehouse sped off with two
- police constables in pursuit Saturday aflternoon,

. The Maple Avenue resident eventuaily lost control of
his vehicle and went into o snow bank, putting an end (o the

patice pursuit at Sideroad 15 west of Speys

ide.

' He was charged with dangerous driving, failing to
atop for police, conlinuing to avold police and passing on the
left of cenire with no clear view, There was minor damage to

the police crulser.

‘Acid’ trafficking charge

A 16-year old youth was stopped by Halton regional
pollce Monday at 12:40 a.m. for a mivor trafflc i~fraction on
Georgelown's Guelph Street, and was subsequently charged
with posseasion of a restricted drug for the purpose of

trafficking.

A police investigatlon of the car revealed there were
17 doses of acid in his possession. A bell hearing was held
Tuersday afternoon for the Park Avenue resident. 2

Rmall sleam engines
yed at the Cud Ressurcs Day in Ballioalad by s wife,
Jean and enjoyed by cub patks

Getling o closer Took &1 pame

froin all over town Be
Iltlnﬂ'iﬂllnm

$41.451 received by the group
from the region last year,

" Only the reglon's social
planning council received
more money, 364,050 which
will be divided among the
Halton agency &nd simiiar
counctls in North Halton, Burl-
fngton and Oakville.

Aflhough each social plann-
ing counci?! applicd to the
regien for individual funding.
committee mem argued
that next year the region
‘expects only one grant appli-
cation from the regicnal
council.

it added that this year's
money will be divided so that
the north Halton branch s to
receive $10,000 (it had asked
for $18,419), $23,230 for Quak-
vitle's social planning council,
$18,500 for Burlington's and
$13,100 to the regional council
which will eventually encomn-
pass the ather bodies.

However, other north Halton
orgunizatiens did not fare as
well as they had hoped os the
commlittee chopped thousands
of dollars from the grant
requests--refusing some
entirely--to come as close as
possible to the $422,319 it sel
for prants last month. ,

In its first presentation

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 10, 1942

before the committee which
listened Loapplicants’ requests
Felr. 27, the North Halton
hospice cnre group was
unsuccessful in its bid for
$6.415 of the regicnal [unding
this year.

Nit getting the grant menns
delays in firmly entrenching a
thorough "care for the dying”
service in north Hallom, group
member Karen Ferguson said.
However, she added thal lhe
group will conlinue regular
public forums and will maln-
Lain efforts to gel more support
from the Millon and George-
lown hespitals.

Commitiee members also
refused a $25,480 grant reguest
from the Bereaved Famllies of
Ontario arganization, a group
which affers a wide range of
suppottive services lo familles
and individunls who have
recently suffered the loss of o
close relative.

It is toc carly to fore-
casl what effect the commit-
tee’s rejection of the Narth
Halton Assoclation for Lhe
Mentally
(iNHAMR) 315000 grant
request will hove on services
provided by the group,

NHAMR executive director
Contlaged on page A2

Retarded’s

B, - L T S T=%
i W . P t-.fl_!:.

& e a -:n. ..1.:1'. [
L et | q“'..i -
5o 1

. n5 L r
ot T P
BN L l‘!‘, im
. l‘.I.-_d_I =t [}

: JE A
CT Ry T R

i
e Pt & W e’ " e
‘_‘J Lo ;...-r
! ey,

A

i

=

N o I
IV LLLE

- FI
* a, BNy rg Tau ol
LR =

F
ant ---l
o

ronhir 2B

a4
L i 3

. .Y

il
'. r ' .-:

Surrounded by a large selection of French langunge children's books
displayed pi the Halivn Hils Ubrary-cullural cenire art gullery is nine-year
old Georgetown resident Marllyne St Plerre. Mardiyne and her {amlly
attended opening ceremonics ol the centre for Halton Hlils French Week and

SPEFDY MUFFLER
251 Queen St.East

h._‘-.“"\- ",
g VECRDCRE

listened to VIPs® speeches and performances by the Bacre Cocur School chalr

School board budget may
bring 19% mill rate hike

" By ANIPEDERIAN

Herald Staff Writer
Effects on the local mill rate
will be slgnlficant if the Halton
board of education’s 1982 draft

budget is accepted.

Board {inance commitiee
chairman Bill Priestner told

The Herald at Thursday,

night’s board meeting (hat
Halton's mill rale is expected
to increase by 19 per cent (ar
19828 weighted average of 14
mills.

He blamed the increase on
salary lncreases, expenditures
approved by the board last
year, requirements of BlIl 82
and on the board's refuctance
to close classrooms as school
populalions decrease.

The board’s proposed 19&2
budget of $131,946,755 is up 13.7
per cen! from last year’s $116
million.

Hallon’s cost per pupil al the
elementary level has increas-
ed by 17.6 per cent lo 32,542

‘from $2,108. At the secondary
school tevel, it's gone up from
$2.930 (o §3,453, an increase of
17.9 per cenl.

Although enrolment has de.
creased by 3.0 per cent, indi-
caling there should be 3 pro-
portionate staff reduction of
106 people, Mr. Priestner said
that instead there ix an
incrensed stafl of eight.

He aitributed the increase to

r
i

the special education require-
menls of Bitl 82, and contract
negotlations with both elemen-
tary teachers’ {HETA} and
secondary teachers' (O8STF)
unions in which the beard
agreed Lo hire extra leachers.

Coniracts with the teachers’
unidns are making up the bulk
of ,costs for the school board.

" Woges are up 153 per cent

over last year, while ather
expenditures are up only ten
pur cent.

"We are, financiolly speak-
ing, heading on o poor course,”
Mr. Priestner said. "But al
present we haven't relinquish-
od the good positlion once
hﬂid".

He was referring to the fact
that the board ia third lowest in
cost per pupi! compared with
nine other area boards,

“Do you realize the cost we
are bearing lor keeping class-
rooms open?” Mr. Pricsther
asked. “If we maintained the
same square [oolage per

- student in 1982 as we used in

1381, our budget could be
reduced by $500,000,"

He said if the board followed
its own paoticy on the amount of
schooi space to be provided for
each student, another $28
millien could be pared {from
the 1982 bydget.

“In order to achieve Lhese
savings, trustees must help in

I8\ A LOOK BACK AT AGE OF STEAM

closing and keeplng closed
arcas of schools as well as

entire schools.. The benclits -

derived from these expenditur-
¢s are at best marglanl-con-
venience perhaps, but not
essentinl,” Mr. Priestner sald.

He sald the cost of nol
clesing classrooms as school
populations decreasse s
ttaggering when added up. It
méans higher costs in terms of
maintenance and c¢arelaking
stafl. Instead of n drop of len
carcltakers, the board has an
increase of seven, ho sald.

Mr. Priesther alsc poked a
warning finger at trustees in
his clesing remorke of the
budget presentation, saying
living within guidellnes should

be a 12-month job for trusices

and not a Match conslderation.

“Every approval we make
keeps adding to the pot,” he
gald. "We've got to be Lough
apptoving expansion of pro-
grams that are ‘nlee’.”

The bulk of the budget, 76.5
per cent, |5 golng toward
instructlon costa, whichinclud-
es teachern' salaries. Another
11.6 per cent is going toward
building coperotions and the
remainder for transpertation
and debt costs,

The revenue portlon of the,

budget which will tally pro-
vincial grant funding lowards
the budget will be oullined at
the March 18 board meeting.
Final appraval of the budgel Is
expected at that meeting.

No more

coffee, cookies
~ for trustees

In a symbolic move, [ree
cookiea and colfee were
deleted from bi-monthly
school board meetings
Thursday night.

The cul in [ree hreak-
lime snacks means a §7,000
saving to taxpayers, and a
few hundred calories saving
lo trusiee walsUines.

“You can take away o
million here and a million
{here, but you take away Lthe
coffee and the cookles and
you cause trouble,” Trustee
Jim Bradley joked. He was
hoping Trustee  Bil

Priestner, chalrman of the
{inance committee, wasn't
serious about the snack cul.

Admitting it was a symbol-
le move on the part of the
finance commitiee 10 curb
costs, Mie. Priesiner sald he
will pay 25 cents for his
colfee, but "il the public
doesn't want to, we won't be
checking up on them."”

Another frill cut from the
budget was the Chrisimas
parly which this year treated
trustees to sandwiches and
sweels prepared by high
school students.

] Cops’ budget

B . .'-.t- .
e i'
N

inio maaing the minlglore machines are (left io right) Joho
"mhoa. David Boyle. Ken Toyoe, Michael Blelby, Tommy

Resonuasen and Lewlie Colby.

{Herunl photo)

On new

Four new uniformed
policemen wili be hired for
Georgetown and  Acton if
[alton regicn approves the
new police budget,

At their Thursday morning
budget meeling, police
commissioners zllowed for
15 new uniformed police-
men and  four clvilian
employres compared to the
22 police and six civilian staff
Palice Chief James Harding
had requesied.

Accounting for about 50 per
cenl of the lolal regional
budget, the police budget

} # & :
was reduced to $15,600.000
irom $i5,968.930,

Commissioncrs pared of
the chiel's request for a
flve-man regional traffic
squad which would deal with
serious vehicle accidents.
They also said no Lo lwo moce
detectives,

Altogether, the police
budget ot & 17.5 per cent
bowst over last year. Because
the force is a labor intersive
ocrganitation, ‘about B4 per

cent of |hal goes foward

_wages and benefils.

Brampton
459-7822

oAt Speedy yourre a somebody ”

811 FRGIE >
P iy P

P COSTUNE
R

i .

5 I 5 , i .;'u
5 o y

5L
"

and folk Terontw-based group, Lo Hidalne, Other festiviiies, running through
to Saturday, Inelude French theatre, movies, “une sofree muslvale', and

clown-gultarist Eplantine. The bouks were disployed by La Libraire
Champluln of Torunta,

(EErradd phate by Chrds Aagaard}

ajor blaze cuts short
firefighters’ dance

A Tamily of four was [eft
hameless Soturday night when
a fire caused on estimaled
$164.000 damagie 1o their slxth
Line home about one mile
north ul Stecles Avenue.

Left with o burned-out shell
of their former home are
owner Hobert Aitken, 43, wife
Carol, 37, and children Bobby,
16, anid Michael, 12. The home
wos insured and nobody weos
home a1 the time. -

~.The fire, reported by neigh-

ber Lou Dreyer, was put out
through the combined efforts
of firefighters Crom the Miten
und Halton 1ills fire depart-
ments.

Unfortunately,  Saturday
night was the evening of the
annual fireman's bali In
Halton Hills, and firefiphterse
had just finished their dinner
when the fire call came i,
sending them scrambling for
thelr gear.

The disc juckey at Lhe ball

ryuipment

felt badly about the ruined
evening and packed up his
] from the 5L
tivorpe's Anglican Hall toset it
up again in ihe Georgdlown
firehidl. When the firefighiers
returned al 1 o, they picked

- up where they'dd -lelt off and

danced until the woee hours of
the morning in the firehall.
Citse of 1he Llaze is still
unknown and 8 under invesli-
palion hy the fire marshall's
office and the {alton reglonal

B

LIONS’ HIGHEST HONOR

. There was standing room only In the Georgelown Lions fiall [aet Tuesday night as membera
and guests pald iribote lo 1lon Fred Zorge, whose 22 years of outstanding service with the club
earned him the prestigious Lions life membership. Mr. Zorge (lelt) wan congraiulated by [Hatrict
VA governoer Hon Lucey at the event, which turned oul to be quite » surprise foi- the new life
member who origlnally thought he and his wlie, Rita, were atiending u Llons Club ladies' night.
The late Dick Licaia wug the enly other iocal reciplent of the life membership, bestawed upon
members by the club’s International executlve. Mr. Zorge was presldent of the local elub [n 1965,
vice-president in 1963 and has, for years, been active al the club’s district ievel promauting the
Liona’ commitment Lo commauonity service.,

(Herald photo)

Anti-metric campaign
has 3,000 signatures

Fresh from a Florida vaca-
tion, Georgetown resident
Erma De Hose has resumed
her campaign ogainst the
(ederal government's ongoing
“metrication’’ program which
recently usurped 'pounds™
from grocers’ meal countersin
favor of “kilograms'',

Mrs. e Hose, who began
her campaign in late January
collecting signatures inside the
Georgelown Markel Place
Loblaws outlel, was asking
Zeller's residenis Saierday if
they support Canada’s shilt to
metric measure. 50 far, she

nes over 4,000 hignatures Eay-
ing local consumers don't.

Mrs., De Rose lold The
Herald this week thal the
metrication program s
another attempt by the federal
governmen! to "povern and
regulate every aspect of tur
tives”, adding that she hopes
lo deliver the petiblion Lo
Brampton-Geargetown Con-
servative MP John McDermid
by the end of the month “‘or
later” depending on contlnued
enthusinsm from the public for
ber endeavor. '

A similar  antl-metric
campaign launched by the

paronto Sun recently  has
nlready collected 40000 mail-
in coupons from readers
oppased Ly the demise of the
Imperial sysiem, BMrs. De
Rose noted.

Mrs. De Hose's campaigh
meves to the Canadian Tire
atore this weekind where she
plans to collect signatures all
day Friday oe well as a stretch
of Saturday.

While volunteera have been
vartying Mrs. De Rose's
cfforts inte several area
pndustries durting her vacation,
there's still room [of some
cxlra assistance,




